
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH 

Date: Thursday, 29th June, 2017 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. Local Admission Forum Membership  
  

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16th February, 2017 (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
4. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes  
  

 
5. The Local Authority Report to the School Adjudicator (Pages 6 - 18) 
  

 
6. Academies Update (Pages 19 - 21) 
  

 
7. Admissions Update  
  

 
8. Fair Access Update  
  

 
9. School Organisation Update  
  

 
10. 2018/19 Draft Term Dates (Page 22) 
  

 
 
11. Date of next meeting  

 
2nd November, 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 
 

 
 

 



1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 16/02/17 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

THURSDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Mrs. I. G. Hartley MBE (in the Chair); Mr. G. Lancashire (Community 
Schools); Mrs. C. Cockayne, Mrs. M. Gambles and Mr. D. Shenton (Community 
Representatives). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillor Watson and from Mrs. P. 
Powell (Community Representative). 
 
10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3RD NOVEMBER, 

2016  

 

 Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Rotherham 
Local Admissions Forum, held on 3rd November, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

11. MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  

 

 Further to Minute No. 2 (Membership of the Local Admissions Forum) of 
the meeting held on 3rd November, 2016, members noted the expression 
of interest from Mr. S. Churm (a governor of a Primary Academy) in 
joining the Local Admissions Forum.  It was agreed that this person be 
invited to attend the Forum’s next meeting, with a view to him becoming a 
member of this Local Admissions Forum. 
 

12. SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FOR ENTRY IN THE 

2018/19 ACADEMIC YEAR  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Principal Officer 
(School Organisation, Admissions and Appeals) co
[...]
 academic year, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 

13. ADMISSIONS AND SECONDARY SCHOOL ALLOCATIONS FOR 

SEPTEMBER 2017 - UPDATE  

 

 The Local Admissions Forum received an update about the school 
admissions and allocations process for new entrants to primary schools 
(Reception/Foundation Stage 2) and to secondary schools (Year 7) at the 
beginning of the 2017/2018 academic year beginning in September, 2017. 
 
The National Offer Day for secondary schools was Wednesday 1 March 
2017 and the National Offer day for primary schools was Tuesday 18 April 
2017. 
 
It was noted that many applications were now being submitted online, via 
the Local Authority’s Internet web site. The expected pattern of 
applications for places at the most popular schools was occurring as in 
previous years. 
 
A brief explanation was also provided of the method of assessing parental 

Page 2



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 16/02/17 

 

preferences for school places. 
 
Agreed:- That the information be noted. 
 

14. SCHOOL ORGANISATION - UPDATE  

 

 Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting of the Local Admissions Forum 
held on 3rd November, 2016, the Principal Officer (School Organisation, 
Admissions and Appeals) reported that a shortlist of five prospective 
sponsors had been selected for the new primary school within the 
Waverley settlement. It was noted that these Academy Trusts had been 
invited to participate in the next stage of the selection process.  The 
Department for Education continued to be kept informed of progress. 
 
It was also noted that the Cabinet of the Council had considered 
proposals to expand the Wath Church of England Primary School and the 
Wales High School.  Whilst both projects have conditional approval, they 
are subject to the grant of the necessary planning permissions. 
 
As part of the planned and continuing school expansion programme, a 
report is to be considered by the Cabinet on 13th March, 2017, 
recommending conditional approval for an expansion of the Wath 
Comprehensive School. 
 
Agreed:- That the information about school organisation  be noted. 
 

15. SCHOOL TERM DATES CONSULTATION FOR 2018/19 - UPDATE  

 

 Further to Minute No. 8 of the meeting of the Rotherham Local 
Admissions Forum held on 3rd November, 2016 the Principal Officer 
(School Organisation, Admissions and Appeals) reported on the progress 
of the consultation about School Term dates for the 2018/19 academic 
year, with particular reference to the stated intentions of two neighbouring 
local authorities in respect of the placement of the two weeks’ Easter 
school holidays in the first two weeks of April during both the 2017/18 and 
the 2018/19 academic years. The consultation process was still in 
progress and included Councillors, school governing bodies, trades 
unions and other stakeholders. 
 
Agreed:- That the progress of the consultation process about School 
Term dates be reported at the next meeting of the Local Admissions 
Forum. 
 

16. FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL - UPDATE  

 

 Further to Minute No. 6 of the meeting of the Rotherham Local 
Admissions Forum held on 3rd November, 2016, discussion took place on 
the progress of Rotherham’s Primary and Secondary School’s Fair 
Access Protocol.  It was noted that the Fair Access Panel for Secondary 
Schools would meet on one occasion during each half-term.  The Fair 

Page 3



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 16/02/17 4 
 

Access Panel for Primary Schools had not been required to meet recently, 
with the very small number of cases being determined by direct 
discussion between certain schools. 
 
The Local Admissions Forum heard that the School’s Fair Access 
Protocol was used to facilitate the individual assessment of pupils who did 
not have a school place and for whom the statutory processes (ie: 
parents’ applications and appeals) had previously been determined.  This 
Protocol was also used for pupils attending the Local Authority’s Pupil 
Referral Units and for whom a return to mainstream school was 
considered to be appropriate. 
 
It was noted that details of the School’s Fair Access Protocol would be 
reported to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator during the Summer 2017 
and the information would be included in a report to be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Local Admissions Forum. 
 
Agreed:- That the information about the Fair Access Protocol be noted. 
 

17. ACADEMIES CONVERSION - UPDATE  

 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the CHRIS S ????? 
Senior Officer (School Organisation), providing an update of the 
Academies within the Rotherham Borough area including the dates on 
which specific schools would become Academies. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That further update reports continue to be submitted to meetings of the 
Rotherham Local Admissions Forum. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual). 
 

19. SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS - UPDATE AND STATISTICS  

 

 Consideration was given to a report containing statistics of the number of 
school admission appeals received and hearings taking place during the 
two school years 2015/2016 and 2016/2017. 
 
The continuing increase in the number of appeals for primary school 
places was highlighted. 
 
Agreed: That the report be received and its contents noted. 

Page 4



5 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 16/02/17 

 

 
20. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Agreed:- That the next meeting of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum be held at the Town Hall, Rotherham on Thursday, 8th June, 2017, 
commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 

 

Page 5



 

 

Rotherham

 

 

 

 

Report Cleared by (Name & Title

Admissions & Appeals 

                                 

Date submitted: 29 June 2017

 

By (Name & Title): Christopher Stones, Principal Officer 

and Appeals 

 

Contact email address:  

Dean.Fenton@rotherham.gov.uk

Christopher.Stones@rotherham.gov.uk

 

Telephone number: (01709) 254821

 

www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office

Please email your completed report to: 

Local Authority Report 

To 

The Schools Adjudicator 

From 

Rotherham Local Authority 

30 June 2017 

& Title): Dean Fenton, Service Lead - School Planning, 

29 June 2017 

Christopher Stones, Principal Officer – School Planning, Admissions 

Dean.Fenton@rotherham.gov.uk 

Christopher.Stones@rotherham.gov.uk 

254821 / 254831 

www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-of-the-schools-adjudicator

Please email your completed report to: osa.team@osa.gsi.gov.uk 

School Planning, 

School Planning, Admissions 

adjudicator 

Page 6 Agenda Item 5



Introduction  
 
Section 88P of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (the Act) requires every local 

authority to make an annual report to the adjudicator.  The Chief Schools Adjudicator (CA) 

then includes a summary of these reports in her annual report to the Secretary for State for 

Education. The School Admissions Code (the Code) sets out the requirements for reports by 

local authorities in paragraph 6. Paragraph 3.23 specifies what must be included as a 

minimum in the report to the adjudicator and makes provision for the local authority to 

include any other issues.   The report must be returned to the Office of the Schools 

Adjudicator by 30 June 2017. 

The questions have been revised for 2017 with the purpose of: 
 

a) making the information gathered statistically robust and as useful as possible to the 
local authorities which provide the information; that is: the Office of the Schools 
Adjudicator (OSA) which receives the information; the Department fo
[...]
 particular, consultation with parents is not always as full as it should be. The OSA 

therefore wishes to get a better understanding of the wider situation and provide 

examples of good practice. 

a. When did the local authority last consult on its arrangements?  

 

Please provide the year.  

 

 

 

 

b. Please describe the means by which the local authority consulted with parents.  

Highlight all those means used: 

☒ Committee paper on the local authority’s proposals on admissions on the 

council’s website. 

☒ Consultation paper designed for parents on the local authority’s proposals on 

admissions on council’s website. 

 
2017 

Page 9



☐ Request to all schools to provide information on the local authority’s 

consultation on its admission arrangements to parents and providing support 

to make this possible such as posters, leaflets and links to the relevant 

information on council’s website for the schools’ newsletters. 

☐ Request to all early years settings to make information on the local authority’s 

consultation available to parents by providing support to make this possible 

such as posters, leaflets and links to the relevant information on the council’s 

website for the settings’ newsletters. 

☐ Social media (please provide some 

detail).  
 

☐ Adverts in local press. 

☐ Articles in local press. 

☐ Posters in supermarkets, doctors’ surgeries, early years health centres and 

similar 

 

☐ Other (please specify)  

 
 
 
 
 

How confident are you that other 
admission authorities in your area are 
consulting parents properly as required 
by paragraph 1.44a of the Code? 

Not at all 
confident 

Many 
concerns 

Few 
concerns 

Completely 
confident 

c. Voluntary aided   X  

d. Foundation   X  

e. Academy    X  

f. Free   N/A  

g. UTC   N/A  

h. Studio   N/A  

Please give examples of good practice by schools that are their own admission authority. 
Examples of good practice in consulting with parents whose children are un
[...]
LA has concerns regarding the 
disproportionate number of children referred to the LA for placement in alternative 
provision with a view to a managed move into mainstream in relation to placements 
agreed at the Secondary Fair Access Panel. There was one community case and six 
Academy cases, where they have been referred to the LA for placement in Alternative 
provision, with a managed move into mainstream. The Primary Fair Access Protocol is 
currently working extremely well, with all children who are referred being offered an 
appropriate school place. 

 
9. Directions 

How many directions did the local authority make between 31 March 2016 and 31 March 
2017 for children in the local authority area?   

 Primary aged Primary aged Secondary Secondary 

Page 16



children (not 
looked after) 

looked after 
children 

aged children 
(not looked 

after) 

aged looked 
after children 

a. Voluntary aided Nil Nil Nil Nil 

b. Foundation Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 

c. Please add any comment with regard to strengths or difficulties relating to this. 
N/A 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

How many directions did the local authority make between 31 March 2016 and 31 March 
2017 for looked after children in another local authority area?   

 For primary aged child For secondary aged child 

d. Community Nil Nil 

e. Voluntary controlled Nil Nil 

f. Voluntary aided Nil Nil 

g. Foundation Nil Nil 

 

h. Please add any comment with regard to strengths or difficulties relating to this. 
 
As yet we have not been required to direct a school formally to take a child. This is down 
to work carried out in advance of the placement, with careful discussions with local Virtual 
School Head for advice and support in approaching the school that will best meet the 
YP’s needs. This has meant that we have not needed to direct to date. 
 

 

How many requests for directions did the local authority make to the EFA between 31 
March 2016 and 31 March 2017?   

 For primary 
aged children 
(not looked 
[...]
7 18 19 20 21 22 23  15 16 17 18 19 20 21  19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30  22 23 24 25 26 27 28  26 27 28 29 30 31  

        29 30 31             

 

December (15 Days)  January (19 days)  February (15 days) 

M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S 

     1 2     1         1 2 3 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9   1 2 3 4 5 6  4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16  7 8 9 10 11 12 13  11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23  14 15 16 17 18 19 20  18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30  21 22 23 24 25 26 27  25 26 27 28    

31        28 29 30 31            

 

March (21 Days)  April (12 Days)  May (17 Days) 

M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S 

    1 2 3     1       1 2 3 4 5 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10  1 2 3 4 5 6 7  6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17  8 9 10 11 12 13 14  13 14 15 16 17 17 19 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24  15 16 17 18 19 20 21  20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

25 26 27 28 29 30 31  22 23 24 25 26 27 28  27 28 29 30 31   

        29 30              

 

June (20 Days)  July (16 Days)  August 

M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S 

     1 2     1        1 2 3 4 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9  1 2 3 4 5 6 7  5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16  8 9 10 11 12 13 14  12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23  15 16 17 18 19 20 21  19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30  22 23 24 25 26 27 28  26 27 28 29 30 31  

        29 30 31             

 

 

 

 

 

Denotes Bank Holidays                                            Denotes original ‘Traditional’ proposal 

                    

 
Denotes School Holidays                                         Denotes Sheffield variations 
 
195 days – including 5 days to be taken as professional development days for teaching staff 

SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR THE 2018/2019 ACADEMIC YEAR 

Page 22 Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16th February, 2017
	5 The Local Authority Report to the School Adjudicator
	6 Academies Update
	10 2018/19 Draft Term Dates



Minutes of the meeting


1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 29/06/17 
 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
THURSDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Mr. D. Shenton (in the Chair); and Mrs. C. Cockayne (Community 
Representative) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillor Watson, Mrs. M. Gambles 
and Mrs. I. Hartley (Community Representatives); Mrs. H. McLaughlin (Voluntary 
Aided/Controlled Schools);  and Mr. G. Lancashire (Community Schools). 
 
1. LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM MEMBERSHIP  

 
 Details of the current membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions 

Forum were noted including the 3 new prospective members as a result of 
the advertisement that had been sent to schools/governing bodies etc. in 
March, 2017. 
 
As there were still vacant places, it was felt that a further advert should be 
sent to schools, governing bodies and Elected Members in September, 
2017.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16TH FEBRUARY, 
2017  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February, 2017, were 
noted. 
 

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 There were no matters arising. 
 

4. THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT TO THE SCHOOL ADJUDICATOR  
 

 Rotherham’s Local Authority Report to the Schools Adjudicator, 30th June, 
2017 was noted.  Completion and return of the report annually was a 
statutory requirement on admissions authorities.   
 
It was also noted that Children and Young Peoples’ Services Directorate 
Leadership Team had approved the report for submission to the Office of 
the Schools Adjudicator by the stated deadline. 
 
It was suggested that information with regard to the Fair Access Panel 
and its decisions be shared with the Forum at its next meeting. 
 

5. ACADEMIES UPDATE  
 

 The current position, as of June, 2017, of Rotherham schools that had 
converted, or about to convert, to Academies was noted. 
 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 29/06/17 2 
 

6. ADMISSIONS UPDATE  
 

 The following verbal update was noted:- 
 

− Applications for 2017/18 continued 
 

− Work had started on 2018 admissions with letters being sent to 
parents of the current Y5 pupils advising that could now start to think 
about applying for their child’s Y7 places. 

 

− Information had been sent to the Web Team for inclusion on the 
Council’s website with regard to September 2018 start 

 

− Discussion with regard to moving to a new Capita system – Citizen’s 
Portal – which allowed parents interaction with their application e.g. 
allowing amendments to be made 

 

− Approximately 70% of applications for entry into primary schools were 
made on line.  However, there was an issue in that the Portal was not 
compatible with Idevices.  The new Portal would resolve this issue 

 

− On National Offer Day:- 
 

Primary – 3,132 offers were made (on time applications) of which 
93.5% were offered their first preference 

 
Secondary – 3,408 offers were made of which 94% received their first 
preference.  98.5% were offered 1 of their 3 preferences 

 

− Consultation for entry into 2019/2020 Primary/Secondary education 
would commence in September, 2017 
 

An issue was raised that Panel members had experienced with regard to 
the online form and the attachment of baptismal certificate for faith 
schools.  Joanne Unwin, Admissions, would be asked to look into this 
issue. 
 

7. FAIR ACCESS UPDATE  
 

 It was noted that a report was to be submitted to the next meeting on the 
Fair Access Panel. 
 
Consultation was underway on the Primary Fair Access Protocol with a 
closing date of 14th July.  Amendments had been suggested which would 
be considered with the finalised protocol implemented as from 
September, 2017. 
 

8. SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATE  
 

 The following school organisation update was noted:- 



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 29/06/17 
 

 
Waverley 
Following a robust selection process, the Regional School Commissioner 
had approved the independent panel’s proposal of the Aston Community 
Education Trust as the sponsor of the new primary school. 
 
It was anticipated that the school would open in 2020 with a one form 
entry initially (30 Published Admission Number) and incrementally 
increase to 1.5 entry (45 Published Admission Number) and then 2 form 
(60 Published Admission Number) for ages 3-11 years. 
 
The whole of the Waverley estate would become the primary school’s 
catchment area.  It was still proposed that there would be 2 primary 
schools with a sponsor being sought for the second school in due course. 
 
It was suggested that updates on the new Waverley school be submitted 
to future meetings. 
 
School Expansion 
As from September, Laughton J&I School’s Reception/FS2 would be 
expanded to 30 Published Admission Number and then subsequent years 
thereafter. 
 
There was also additional capacity at Brampton Ellis Primary and 
Cortonwood Infant Schools as well as plans for Wath Comprehensive, 
Wales High and Wath C. of E. 
 

9. 2018/19 DRAFT TERM DATES  
 

 The draft term dates for 2018/19, which had been approved by the 
Education Consultative Committee, were noted. 
 

 


